

GRANTED

No. 99-312

Supreme Court, U. S.

F I L E D

DEC 16 1999

CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

DEDRA SHANKLIN, Individually and as
Next Friend of Jessie Guy Shanklin,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

WILEY F. MITCHELL, JR.
CELIA C. LOVELL
NORFOLK SOUTHERN
CORPORATION
Law Department
Three Commercial Place
Norfolk, Virginia 23510
(757) 629-2842

CARTER G. PHILLIPS *
G. PAUL MOATES
STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
JOHN E. FEE
SIDLEY & AUSTIN
1722 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 736-8000

EVERETT B. GIBSON
BATEMAN GIBSON &
CHILDERS, L.L.C.
1010 Cotton Exchange
Building
65 Union Avenue
Memphis, TN 38103
(901) 526-0412

Counsel for Petitioner

December 16, 1999

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND AFFILIATES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Historical, Statutory, And Regulatory Back- ground	3
1. Historical Evolution Of Railroad Crossings..	3
2. Federal Intervention To Reduce Railroad Crossing Hazards	5
3. The Federal Railroad Safety Act	7
4. The 1972 Report Of The Secretary On Rail- road Crossings	9
5. The Highway Safety Act Of 1973 And Sub- sequent Legislation	10
6. FHWA's Regulatory Implementation Of The Section 130 Program	14
7. Federal And State Implementation Of The Sec- tion 130 Program	17
C. The Tennessee Crossing Program Under The Highway Safety Act	19
D. This Litigation	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
ARGUMENT	25
I. <i>EASTERWOOD</i> MAKES CLEAR THAT INADEQUATE-DEVICE CLAIMS UNDER STATE LAW ARE PREEMPTED WHEN- EVER THE FEDERAL WARNING-DEVICE REGULATION IS APPLICABLE	25
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS PREDICATED ON MISREADINGS OF <i>EASTERWOOD</i> , THE FEDERAL RAILROAD SAFETY ACT, AND THE FEDERAL WARNING-DEVICE REGULATION	31
III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S RULE IMPOSES AN IMPOSSIBLE BURDEN ON RAILROADS BECAUSE ALL RELEVANT EVIDENCE IS UNOBTAINABLE UNDER 23 U.S.C. § 409....	42
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Armijo v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 87 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 1996)	2, 30, 40, 47
<i>Bock v. St. Louis Southwestern Ry. Co.</i> , 181 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 1999), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 68 USLW 3234 (U.S. Sept. 27, 1999) (No. 99- 538)	2, 29, 42, 47
<i>Bryan v. Norfolk & W. Ry. Co.</i> , 154 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 119 S. Ct. 921 (1999)	2
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Continental Improvement Co. v. Stead</i> , 95 U.S. 161 (1877)	4
<i>Elrod v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 68 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1995)	2
<i>Grand Trunk Ry. Co. v. Ives</i> , 144 U.S. 408 (1892)	27
<i>Harrison v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 965 F.2d 155 (7th Cir. 1992)	44, 45
<i>Hatfield v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 559 (10th Cir. 1995)	2
<i>Hester v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 1995)	2, 30, 40
<i>Ingram v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 858 (11th Cir. 1998)	2, 30, 48
<i>Kina v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968)	34
<i>Light v. State</i> , 560 N.Y.S.2d 962 (N.Y. Ct. Cl. 1990)	45
<i>Lubben v. Chicago Cent. & Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 563 N.W.2d 596 (Iowa 1997)	2, 30
<i>Miller v. Bailey</i> , 621 So. 2d 1174 (La. Ct. App. 1993)	45
<i>Nashville, Chattanooga, and St. Louis Ry. v. Walters</i> , 294 U.S. 405 (1935)	5, 6
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)..	34
<i>Robertson v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 954 F.2d 1433 (8th Cir. 1992)	44, 45
<i>Sawyer v. Illinois Cent. Gulf R.R. Co.</i> , 606 So. 2d 1069 (Miss. 1992)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Sharp</i> , 952 S.W.2d 658 (Ark. 1997)	2, 30, 41
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Act of July 5, 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-272, 108 Stat. 745	8
Act of July 11, 1916, ch. 241, 39 Stat. 355	6
Act of June 16, 1936, ch. 582, 49 Stat. 1519	6
Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94- 280, 90 Stat. 425	11
Federal Railroad Safety Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-458, 84 Stat. 971	7, 9
Highway Safety Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-605, 84 Stat. 1739	9
Highway Safety Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-87, 87 Stat. 282	10
Highway Safety Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-599, 92 Stat. 2727	11
Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-240, 105 Stat. 1914....	44
National Highway System Designation Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-59, 109 Stat. 568	44
Surface Transportation Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-17, 101 Stat. 132	10, 44
Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century, Pub. L. No. 105-178, 1998 U.S.C.C.A.N. (112 Stat.) 107 (1998)	6
23 U.S.C. § 101	6, 40
§ 109	<i>passim</i>
§ 130	<i>passim</i>
§ 133 (d) (1)	11
§ 409	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 20101	8
§ 20103 (a)	8
§ 20106	<i>passim</i>
23 U.S.C.A. § 101 (a) (1990)	6
§ 109 (a) (1990)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
Establishment of Regulations, 44 Fed. Reg. 11,543 (Mar. 1, 1979)	34, 39
Federal Aid-Project Authorization, 61 Fed. Reg. 35,629 (July 8, 1996)	16
Reimbursement for Railroad Work and Railroad- Highway Projects, 40 Fed. Reg. 16,057 (Apr. 9, 1975)	14, 36
23 C.F.R. § 1.3	34
§ 630.106	16, 23, 35, 43
§ 630.114 (b) (1988)	16, 35
§ 630.201	16, 35
§§ 630.201-205	43
§ 630.205	16, 17, 35
§§ 630.301-303	43
§ 630.303 (c)	43
§ 630.307 (a)	17
§ 646.204	30
§ 646.210	12, 41
§ 646.214	<i>passim</i>
§ 646.216 (a)	16
pt. 924	47
§ 924.7	14
§ 924.9 (a)	14
§ 924.11	14
§ 924.13	14
pt. 1206	34
49 C.F.R. § 1.48	14
§ 213.9	48
§ 213.37	47
pt. 234	47
§§ 236.501-505	48
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1194 (1970), <i>reprinted in</i> 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4104	7, 8, 9
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1485 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6575	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 95-1797 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6696	11
H.R. Rep. No. 103-180 (1993), <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 818	8
S. Rep. No. 74-1976 (1936)	5
S. Rep. No. 91-619 (1969)	7
 ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION	
<i>Prevention of Rail-Highway Grade-Crossing Ac-</i> <i>cidents Involving Railway Trains and Motor</i> <i>Vehicles</i> , 322 I.C.C. 1 (1964)	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bureau of Public Roads, U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Policy and Procedure Memorandum 21-10, <i>Elimination of Hazards of Railway-Highway</i> <i>Crossings</i> (1958)	36, 37
Federal Highway Administration, U.S. Dep't of Transportation, <i>Accidents That Shouldn't Hap-</i> <i>pen: A Report of the Grade Crossing Safety</i> <i>Task Force to Secretary Federico Pena</i> (Mar. 1, 1996) < http://www.fhwa.dot.gov/omc/ contents.htm >	19
Federal Highway Administration, U.S. Dep't of Transportation, <i>FHWA Field Offices</i> (last mod- ified Oct. 5, 1999) < http://www.fhwa.dot.gov/ field.html#fieldsites >	33
Federal Highway Administration, U.S. Dep't of Transportation, Transmittal 129, <i>Federal-Aid</i> <i>Highway Program Manual</i> (Apr. 25, 1975)....	38
Federal Highway Administration, U.S. Dep't of Transportation, <i>Manual on Uniform Traffic</i> <i>Control Devices for Streets and Highways</i> (1988)	15, 20, 27
Federal Highway Administration, U.S. Dep't of Transportation, <i>The 1987 Annual Report on</i> <i>Highway Safety Improvement Programs</i> (1987)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Federal Highway Administration, U.S. Dep't of Transportation, <i>The 1996 Annual Report on</i> <i>Highway Safety Improvement Programs</i> (1996)	10, 11, 39
Federal Highway Administration, U.S. Dep't of Transportation, HNG-14, <i>Notice: Elimination</i> <i>of Hazards of Railroad-Highway Grade Cross-</i> <i>ings—Use of Automatic Gates</i> (1973)	38
Federal Highway Administration, U.S. Dep't of Transportation, <i>Rail-Highway Crossings Study</i> (1989)	4, 6, 7, 10, 20
Federal Highway Administration, U.S. Dep't of Transportation, <i>Railroad-Highway Crossing</i> <i>Handbook</i> (1986)	3, 4, 6, 18
Federal Railroad Administration, U.S. Dep't of Transportation, <i>Railroad Safety Statistics An-</i> <i>nuual Report 1998</i> (1999)	19, 47
Federal Railroad and Highway Administrations, U.S. Dep't of Transportation, <i>Railroad-Highway</i> <i>Safety Part I: A Comprehensive Statement of</i> <i>the Problem</i> (1972)	3, 4, 5
Federal Railroad and Highway Administrations, U.S. Dep't of Transportation, <i>Railroad-Highway</i> <i>Safety Part II: Recommendations for Resolving</i> <i>the Problem</i> (1972)	passim
U.S. Dep't of Transportation, Update Manual, <i>Na-</i> <i>tional Railroad-Highway Crossing Inventory</i> (1976)	18
